2] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1967 2003

EXTRA SESSION
CHAPTER 4—5.F.No. 9

An act relating to veterans; modifying the definition of “vet-
erans” and veterans preference in public employment; amending Min-
nesota Statutes 19635, Sections 43.30 and 197.45.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1.  Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 43.30, is amended
to read:

43300  Veterans preference. In all examinations under this
chapter a veterans’ preference shall be given to every person who is a
veteran as defined in Minnesota Statutes $949 19635, Section 197.45,
Subdivision I ; who are citizens of the United States and have been resi-
dents of the state of Minnesota five years immediately preceding their
application or who enlisted from the state of Minnesota, and to persons
who served in the active military or naval service of any government
allied with the United States in World War I or World War 1L, and have
been honorably discharged therefrom, and who are citizens of the
United States and were such citizens at the time of entrance into such
active service, and have beea residents of the state of Minnesota five
years immediately preceding their application or who enlisted from the
state of Minnesota. And the veteran thus preferred shall not be dis-
qualified from holding any position in the classifted service on account
of his age or by reason of any physical disability provided such age or
physical disability does not render him incompetent to perform the
duties of the position.

Recognizing that training and experience in the services of the
government and loyalty and sacrifice for the government are qualifica-
tions of merit which cannot be readily discovered by examination;
there shall be added to the examination rating of a disabled veteran a
credit of ten points, and in open competitive examination only if such
augmented rating gives to such disabled veteran a passing grade and
such disabled veteran is able to perform the duties of the position
sought with reasonable efficiency, his name shall be placed at the
head of the eligible list for such position.

There shall be added to the examination rating of all other vet-
erans a credit of five points, and if such augmented rating gives to such
veteran a passing grade and if such veteran is able to perform the
duties of the position with reasonable efficiency, his name shall be
placed on the list of eligibles with the names of other eligible persons.
The name of a veteran with such augmented rating shall be entered
ahead of a non-veteran when their ratings are the same.

Such preference is hereby extended to the widows of deceased
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veterans and to the spouse of a disabled veteran, who because of such
disability is unable to qualify.

The fact that an applicant has claimed a veterans preference shall
not be made known to the examiners and the preference credit shall be
added to the examination rating by the director, and the records shail
show the examination rating and the preference credit.

A disabled veteran is one who is rated or certified as disabled by
the United States Veterans Administration, or by the retirement
boards of the several branches of the armed forces, and which dis-
ability is existing at the time preference is claimed.

In the event of the rejection by the appointing officer of the
person so preferred when certified for promotion or to fill a vacancy
or a new position, the appointing officer shall forthwith file in writing
with the director the reasons for such rejection and shall furnish to the
rejected veteran a copy thereof.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 197.45, is amended
to read:

197.45  Preference in public appointments.  Subdivision 1.
Veteran defined. The word “veteran” as used in this section and
section 197.46 means any man or woman honorably discharged from
the army, navy, marine corps, or Women’s Auxiliary Army Corps of
the United States in the Civil War, Spanish-American War, Philippine
Insurrection, China Relief Expedition, or any armed expedition for
which Congress has awarded a campaign badge or medal, World War
wherein the United States of America and the allied nations of England,
France, and others were engaged in war against the Imperial German
Government and its allies, the war between the United States of Ammer-
tea and its allies; and Germany; Fapan; Haly and their allies; or after
aetive serviee on and after Jume 27 1950; and prior to the final eessa-
tien of hestilities as proelatmed by proper federal autherity; and any
other person who, on or after December 7, 1941, has been honorably
discharged or separated from any branch of the armed forces of the
United States (1) after having served on active duty for other than
training purposes or (2) by reason of disability incurred while serving
on active duty, who is a citizen of the United States, and has been a
resident of the state of Minnesota and of the county, city, town, village,
school district, or political subdivision thereof to which application is
made for five years immediately preceding his application, or who
enlisted from the state of Minnesota, and persons who served in
the active military or naval service of any government allied with
the United States in World War 1 or World War II, and have been
honorably discharged therefrom, and who are citizens of the United
States and were such citizens at the time of entrance into such active
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service, and have been residents of the state of Minnesota five years
immediately preceding their application or who enlisted from the
state of Minnesota,

Subd. 2.  Preference to war veterans in public appointments,
That in every public department and upon all public works in the
state of Minnesota and the counties, cities, towns, villages, school
districts, and all other political subdivisions and agencies thereof,
honorably discharged veterans shall be entitled to preference in ap-
pointments, employment and promotion over other applicants there-
for, and the persons thus preferred shall not be disqualified from
holding any position hereinbefore mentioned on account of his age
or by reason of any physical disability, provided such age and dis-
ability does not render him incompetent to perform properly the
duties of the position applied for and when such veteran shall apply
for appointment or employment under sections 197.45 and 197.46,
the officer, board or person whose duty it is, or may be, to appoint
or employ such person to fill such position or place, shall before ap-
pointing or employing anyone to fill such position or place, except
where said veteran has already been qualified under civil service for
the position applied- for, make an investigation as to the qualifica-
tions of said veteran for such place or position, and if he is of good
moral character, and can perform the duties of said position ap-
plied for by him, as hereinbefore provided, said officer, board or
person shall appoint said veteran to such position or place of em-
ployment.

In any governmental agency having an established civil service
or merit system, no inquiry shall be made of any applicant for ex-
amination before such examination as to whether or not he is a
veteran, nor shall any distinction be made in giving the examination
or grading the results thereof on account of the fact that the applicant
may be a veteran; provided, that this shall not abridge any prefer-
ence to which such veteran is entitled. All governmental agencies
when notifying the applicant that he has passed, shall inform the ap-
plicant of the right of a veteran to preference. The proper civil serv-
ice or merit system authority shall certify his appointment and the
appointing authority shall appoint such veteran before any other per-
son is certified or appointed to fill a position for which the veteran
has passed the examination.

A refusal to allow the preference provided for in this and the
next succeeding section to any such honorably discharged veteran,
or a reduction of his compensation intended to bring about his resig-
nation or dlscharge shall entitle such honorably discharged veteran
to a right of action therefor in any court of competent jurisdiction
for damages, and such officer and the persons responsible for such
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refusal if such refusal was wilful shall be personally liable therefor,
and also for a remedy for mandamus for righting the wrong.

Subd. 3. Promotional examinations. In any governmental
agency having an established civil service or merit system where an
applicant is a veteran and he has passed the promotional examina-
tion, he may elect to have a credit of five points to the examina-
tion rating. The decision to make such election may be made either
before or after the examination. If the election is made and the
promotion is gained, such election shall preclude the use of a five
point preference in further promotions. The name of the veteran or
disabled veteran with such augmented rating shall be placed on the
list of eligibles along with other eligible persons for the position or
place, bur the name of the veteran shall be entered ahead of a non-
veteran when the ratings are the same.

Subd. 3: 4. Widows to have rights and privileges. The
widows of deceased veterans and the spouses of disabled veterans
who, because of such disability, are unable to qualify, shall have all
the rights and privileges given to a veteran by this section or by sec-
tion 197.46.

Approved May 27, 1967.

EXTRA SESSION
CHAPTER 5—S.F. No. 10
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the village of Orono and the city of Wayzata;
authorizing issuance of a club on sale liquor license to a country
club located in part in the village of Orono, and in part in the city
of Wayzata.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Orono and Wayzata country club; liguor license.
The village of Orono and the city of Wayzata each may issue a club
on sale ligquor license to a country club which is located in part in
the village of Orono and in part in the city of Wayzata, in Hennepin
county. Such club need not have been in existence for the time pre-
scribed in Minnesota Statutes 340.11, Subdivision 6.

Sec. 2.  This act is effective as to the village of Orono and the
city of Wayzata upon approval by the governing body of each mu-
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